COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NORTHERN)BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE)OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY)96 MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC SOLAR)GENERATING AND STORAGE FACILITY IN)MARION COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO)KRS 278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)

Case No. 2020-00208

NORTHERN BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC'S NOTICE OF UPDATED SCHEDULE

On Friday, June 26, 2020, Northern Bobwhite Solar LLC ("Northern Bobwhite Solar" or "Applicant") filed a Motion for Approval of Public Meeting Format ("Motion"). In the Motion, Northern Bobwhite Solar sought approval from the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting ("Board") of its proposed form of public meeting required by KRS 278.706(2)(f). The approach proposed by Northern Bobwhite Solar would allow it to provide information and receive comments on its proposed solar electric generating and storage facility (the "Project") in a manner accounting for the public gathering limitations and social distancing requirements imposed by the COVID-19 State of Emergency in Kentucky.

In the Motion, Northern Bobwhite Solar proposed to host in-person office hours in Marion County and a virtual public information meeting on July 23, 2020. On Monday, June 29, 2020, a representative of the Applicant contacted the Marion County Judge Executive to provide an update on the Project and was informed that the meeting of the Marion County Fiscal Court, originally scheduled for Thursday, July 16, 2020, had been rescheduled for Thursday, July 23, 2020. In order to avoid a conflict with the meeting of the Marion County Fiscal Court, Northern Bobwhite Solar has rescheduled the in-person office hours in Marion County and the virtual public information meeting from Thursday, July 23, 2020 to Thursday, July 30, 2020. All other aspects of the Applicants proposed approach to inform the public of the Project and receive comments remain the same.

In light of the rescheduled date for the in-person office hours and the virtual public information meeting, Northern Bobwhite Solar no longer requests an order prior to July 6, 2020. Instead, Northern Bobwhite Solar requests an order prior to July 13, 2020 to allow for publication of the newspaper advertisement as required by KRS 278.706(2)(f)(2).

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth J. Gish (KBA #93970) K&L GATES, LLP 300 South Tryon Street Suite 1000 Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 Telephone: (704) 331-7424 Facsimile: (704) 331-7598 ken.gish@klgates.com

COUNSEL FOR NORTHERN BOBWHITE SOLAR LLC